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Potential of Andhra Pradesh in fisheries


411. Shri Masthan Rao Beeda:


    Will the Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying be pleased to state:

(a) whether Andhra Pradesh has considerable potential in the fisheries and aquaculture

industries;

(b) the details of the establishment of brood banks in the State;

(c) whether it is a fact that under the brood component, zero allocation was made to

Andhra Pradesh for brood bank establishment in financial years 2021-22;

(d) if so, the reasons therefor;

(e) whether the same was rectified in the following year; and

(f) if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING


(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a): Yes, Sir.

(b): Details of brood banks established in the State, as reported by the Government of Andhra Pradesh (AP) are as below:


Sl.

No

Brood Bank name and details   Location

1. Fresh water Fish Brood Bank

for Indian Major Carp (IMC)

Government Fish Seed Farm Badampudi

Eluru District, AP

2. Genetically Improved Farm

Tilapia (GIFT) Brood Bank

Government Fish Seed Farm,

Anantha Puram District, AP

3. Fish Brood Bank (IMC) Government Fish Seed Farm

B.Mattam, YSR Kadapa District, AP

4. Fish Brood Bank, Kadium Government Fish Seed Farm

East Godavari District, AP

5. Fish Brood Bank, Undi Undi, West Godavari District, AP


(c) to (f): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying, Government of India under the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) has accorded approval for establishment of a fish brood bank in Andhra Pradesh during the FY 2020-21. As there was no proposal for establishment of Fish Brood Bank submitted by the Government of Andhra

Pradesh during FY 2021-22, no allocation under the PMMSY was made for brood bank establishment in Andhra Pradesh during aforesaid financial years.

*****

